
ONTARIO COURT OF JUSTICE

PROVINCIAL OFFENCES ACT

IT IS ORDERED, pursuant to the provisions of the Provincial Offences Act and the rules
for the Ontario Court of Justice, that the amount set opposite each of the offences in the
attached Items of Schedule 60.1 under the Provincial Statutes and Regulations there-
under is the Set Fine.

This Order comes into effect on the 6th day of February 2020

DATED AT TORONTO this 6th day of February 2020

^k/22^^^../.
Lise Maisonneuve, Chief Justice
Ontario Court of Justice



Ontario Court of Justice
February 6, 2020

SCHEDULE 60.1

Invasive Species Act, 2015

Item
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Offence
Unlawfully engage in activity prohibited by an
order designating an invasive species

Unlawfully bring a prohibited invasive species
into Ontario

Cause a prohibited invasive species to be
unlawfully brought into Ontario

Unlawfully deposit a prohibited invasive
species

Unlawfully release a prohibited invasive
species

Cause a prohibited invasive species to be
unlawfully deposited

Cause a prohibited invasive species to be
unlawfully released

Unlawfully possess a prohibited invasive
species

Unlawfully transport a prohibited invasive
species

Unlawfully propagate a prohibited invasive
species

Unlawfully buy, sell, lease or trade a
prohibited invasive species

Unlawfully offer to buy, sell, lease or trade a
prohibited invasive species

Unlawfully bring a restricted invasive species
into a provincial park or conservation reserve

Cause a restricted invasive species to be
unlawfully brought into a provincial park or
conservation reserve

Unlawfully deposit or release a restricted
invasive species

Cause a restricted invasive species to be
unlawfully deposited or released

Section

subsection 5 (6)

clause 7 (a)

clause 7 (a)

clause 7 (b)

clause 7 (b)

clause 7 (b)

clause 7 (b)

clause 7 (c)

clause 7 (c)

clause 7 (d)

clause 7 (e)

clause 7 (e)

clauses (1) (a)

clauses (1) (a)

clause 8 (1)(b)

clause 8 (1)(b)

Set Fine

NSF

$500

$500

NSF

NSF

NSF

NSF

$500

$500

$500

$500

$500

$400

$400

$350

$350

^



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

Fail to comply with prescribed conditions or
restrictions — bring a restricted invasive
species into Ontario

Fail to comply with prescribed conditions or
restrictions — cause a restricted invasive
species to be brought into Ontario

Fail to comply with prescribed conditions or
restrictions — possess a restricted invasive
species

Fail to comply with prescribed conditions or
restrictions — transport a restricted invasive
species

Fail to comply with prescribed conditions or
restrictions — propagate a restricted invasive
species

Fail to comply with prescribed conditions or
restrictions — buy, sell, lease or trade a
restricted invasive species

Fail to comply with prescribed conditions or
restrictions — offer to buy, sell, lease or trade
a restricted invasive species

Carry out a prohibited activity — bring a
restricted invasive species into Ontario

Carry out a prohibited activity — cause a
restricted invasive species to be brought into
Ontario

Carry out a prohibited activity — possess a
restricted invasive species

Carry out a prohibited activity — transport: a
restricted invasive species

Carry out a prohibited activity — propagate a
restricted invasive species

Carry out a prohibited activity — buy, sell,
lease or trade a restricted invasive species

Carry out a prohibited activity — offer to buy,
sell, lease or trade a restricted invasive
species

Fail to comply with conditions of an
authorization

Fail to comply with conditions of an
agreement

subsection 8 (2)

subsection 8 (2)

subsection 8 (2)

subsection 8 (2)

subsection 8 (2)

subsection 8 (2)

subsection 8 (2)

subsection 8 (3)

subsection 8 (3)

subsection 8 (3)

subsection 8 (3)

subsection 8 (3)

subsection 8 (3)

subsection 8 (3)

subsection 10 (3)

subsection 12 (4)

$250

$250

$250

$250

$250

$250

$250

$250

$250

$250

$250

$250

$250

$250

$200

$200



33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

Fail to stop for inspector

Fail to give reasonable assistance to
inspector

Fail to provide information to inspector

Knowingly make false or misleading
statement to an inspector

Obstruct inspector

Unlawfully remove, alter, deface, conceal,
damage, destroy, move, interfere with or
render illegible a posted order

Unlawfully remove, alter, deface, conceal,
damage, destroy, move, interfere with or
render iilegible a marker, signage or
temporary barrier

Contravene or fail to comply with order made
under subsection 22 (2)

Contravene or fail to comply with order made
under section 23

Fail to comply with an order under section 25
within the time specified in the order

Fail to comply with an order made under
subsection 27 (7) within the time specified in
the order

Knowingly make false or misleading
statement to an enforcement officer

Obstruct enforcement officer

Fail to surrender licence, authorization or
permit

Fail to comply with an order made under
section 45

Make a false statement in an application for
an authorization

Make a false statement in a report,
information or document submitted in
accordance with an order or otherwise under
the Act

subsection 18 (2)

section 20

section 20

clause 21 (a)

clause 21 (b)

clause 22 (10) (a)

clause 22 (10) (b)

subsection 22

_(ID_

subsection 23 (8)

subsection 25 (4)

subsection 27
(11)

clause 39 (a)

clause 39 (b)

subsection 45 (2)

subsection 45 (4)

clause 52 (a)

clause 52 (b)

$200

$200

$200

NSF

NSF

NSF

NSF

NSF

NSF

$500

NSF

NSF

NSF

$100

NSF

$250

$250


